

17-2406

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE NORTH ROCKLAND CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

—against—

C. M., On behalf of her child, P.G., Individually, P. G.,
Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
REISMAN CAROLLA GRAN LLP
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033
(856) 354-0071
catherine@rcglawoffices.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Council of Parent Attorneys
and Advocates, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The District Court Misapplied the “Knew or Should Have Known”
Standard.....3

II. The Decision in this Case Significantly Undermines Section 504’s Broad
Remedial Purpose.....8

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy, 548 U.S. 291 (2006) 3

Avila v. Spokane Sch. Dist. 81, 852 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2017) 5, 6

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv., 546 U.S. 481 (2006) 4

Draper v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys., 518 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008).....6

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A., 557 U.S. 230 (2009) 9

G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth., 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015) 4, 5, 9

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A., 530 U.S. 1(2000)..3

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 563 U.S.1 (2011).....4

Lyons v. Michael & Assocs. , 824 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2016) 6, 7

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds, 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....7

Morse v. Univ. of Vt., 973 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1992) 8

Octane Fitness, L.L.C. v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc. , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) .. 3

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 3

Sebelius v. Cloer, 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) 3

Somoza v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ., 538 F.3d 106 (2d Cir 2008).....6

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....7

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....1

20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C) 5, 9

29 U.S.C. § 794..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1,8

42 U.S.C. § 12131 2

Other Authorities

David M. Driesen, *Purposeless Construction*, 48 Wake Forest L. Rev. 97, 128 (2013) 4

Jennifer Rosen Valverde, *A poor IDEA: Statute of Limitations Decisions Cement Second-Class Remedial Scheme for Low-Income Children with Disabilities in the Third Circuit*, 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. 599 (2013) 9

Mary Wagner et. al., *The Children We Serve: The Demographic Characteristics of Elementary and Middle School Students with Disabilities and their Households* (2002), available at http://www.seels.net/designdocs/SEELS_Children_We_Serve_Report.pdf.....10
